## FAIRFIELD TOWNSHIP RESOLUTION NO. 18-52

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ROAD DEPARTMENT TO PURCHASE 400 YARDS OF PLAYGROUND MULCH FOR BOTH TOWNSHIP PARKS FROM PLAYWORLD MIDSTATES AT A TOTAL COST OF \$8,000.00.

**WHEREAS:** KLA Risk Management (A department of OTARMA) and the Administrator have recommended additional mulch at both playgrounds; and

**WHEREAS:** Two estimates were received and Playworld's estimate was the best in both cost and quality;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** by the Board of Trustees of Fairfield Township, Butler County, Ohio, as follows;

- **SECTION 1:** The Board hereby authorizes the purchase of 400 yards of playground mulch which will be 200 yards for each Township park from Playworld Midstates at a total cost of \$8,000.00, attached hereto as Exhibit "A". This will be purchased out of Fund No's 1000-610-599-1013 and 1000-610-599-1020.
- **SECTION 2:** The Board hereby dispenses with the requirement that this resolution be read on two separate days, pursuant to RC 504.10, and authorizes the adoption of this resolution upon its first reading.
- **SECTION 3** This resolution is the subject of the general authority granted to the Board of Trustees through the Ohio Revised Code and not the specific authority granted to the Board of Trustees through the status as a Limited Home Rule Township.
- **SECTION 4:** That it is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Board concerning and relating to the passage of this Resolution were taken in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements including §121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.
- **SECTION 5:** This resolution shall take effect at the earliest period allowed by law.

Adopted: March 28, 2018

Board of Trustees
Susan Berding: Susan Berding
Shannon Hartkemeyer: Slamma Buttemen
Joe McAbee: Ure m-tal

Vote of Trustees

## AUTHENTICATION

This is to certify that this is a resolution which was duly passed, and filed with the Fairfield Township Fiscal Officer this 2840 day of M(MCh), 2018.

ATTEST Shelly Schultz, Fairfield Township Fiscal Officer

**APPROVED AS TO FORM:** 

Lawrence E. Barbiere, Township Law Director

		148246201' -> 51				Qu	otatio
		NDIANA   MICHIGAN   OHIO				Date	Quote Numb
	Www.playworld Playworld N 5828 Zarley New Albany,	<b>lmidstates.com</b> fidstates St Suite B			3	/21/2018	88213
	Sold To		SH	iip To			
Att 60	irfield Township th: Accounts Payable 32 Morris Road amilton, OH 45011						
				County		E	utler
Rep .		Project	Туре	Ship Contact/I	Vumber	P.O. No.	
PAD	2018/0	3 Mulch Quote	Municipality	Jeny			
Qty	ltem		Description		Uniti	Price	Total
200	Wood Fiber Wood Fiber	(cy) Playground Engine Surfacing - ASTM Comp includes Dump Delivery Fairfield Township Park 6032 Morris Road Fairfield Township, OH. (cy) Playground Engine Surfacing - ASTM Comp includes Dump Delivery Shaffers Run Park 6465 Vonnie Vale Cour Fairfield Township, OH.	oliant 1 to: 45011 ered Wood Fiber pliant 1 to:			20.00	4,000.0
				Subt	otal		\$8,000.
				Sales	s Tax (	0.0%)	\$0.0
				Tota			\$8,000.

Irvine Wood Recovery

21 18 09:24a

I RVINE WOOD RECOVERY

Playground Turf Quote

Fairfield Township

Playground Turf \$20.00 per yard

Delivery \$100.00 per trip

## 400 yards delivered \$8,400.00

P.O. BOX 110

110 GLENDALE-MILFORD ROAD

MIAMIVILLE, OHIO 45147

7 513.831.0060

FAX \$13.831.3637